The maximum prize in cash and merchandise that may be 
offered for any one (1) bingo game is three thousand dollars ($3,000). (4-2-08)

02. Maximum Prizes For One Session. The total of the maximum prizes in cash and merchandise that 
may be offered at any one (1) bingo session is twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000). (4-2-08)

119. (RESERVED)

120. ACCOUNTING AND REPORTING REQUIRED (RULE 120).
Every organization conducting bingo games, whether licensed or unlicensed, must comply with the accounting 
requirements of Sections 121 through 126 of these rules. (7-1-97)

[...]

end of the licensed organization’s license year. (3-20-14)

124. RECORDS OF PRIZE DISBURSEMENTS (RULE 124).
Organizations conducting bingo games must record names and addresses of winners for prize disbursements 
exceeding one hundred dollars ($100). Any prizes exceeding one thousand one hundred ninety-nine dollars ($1,199) 
must have a W2-G on file for a gaming income for these amounts as required by the Internal Revenue Service. See 26 
U.S.C. Section 6041 and 26 CFR 7.6041-1 and 35a.9999-3 (question and answer 19). (7-1-97)

125. ACCOUNTING OF REVENUES AND EXPENSES (RULE 125).

[...]

(demographic, communications and performance studies). The normal procedure for acquiring the materials and 
services is by request for proposal; however, the Director may authorize the use of competitive quotes when the cost 
of the acquisition is less than fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000). The Director may prescribe special disclosure 
requirements governing Lottery contractors or vendors for this class of contracts. (3-26-08)

iii. Major procurements: This class is the most sensitive of Lottery contracts. The Lottery Act requires 
these procurements to be let by the Commission and the filing of comprehensive disclosure statements by Lottery

[...]

Contracts defined as Sensitive Procurements having a one-time or annual cost of more than fifty 
thousand dollars ($50,000); (3-26-08)

iii. Contracts defined as Major Procurements; (3-26-08)

iv. All personal service contracts other than major or sensitive procurements having a one-time or 
annual cost in excess of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000); and (3-26-08)

v. Procurement actions which are executed in a manner other than as provided in the contract 
exemption guidelines. (3-26-08)

b. Notwithstanding the provisions of Subparagraph 200.03.a.i. of this rule, the Commission, having 
once approved a planned procurement action involving a general contract acquisition, grants authority to the Director

[...]

administration of the Lottery or the objective of raising net revenues for the benefit of the public purpose described in 
the Act. (3-26-08)

c. Informal Award Procedure: The Director may award any personal services contract having an 
estimated one-time annual value of more than ten thousand dollars ($10,000), but not more than twenty-five thousand 
dollars ($25,000), if the following informal award procedure is followed: (3-26-08)

i. An attempt must be made to obtain a minimum of three (3) competitive quotes. If three (3) quotes 
are not available, fewer will suffice provided a written record is made of the effort to obtain three (3) quotes.